
-0.5

0.0

0.5

1.0

1.5

N
or

m
al

iz
ed

 F
lu

x

57 58 59 60
Sec after 1991 JUN 28 10:49:00

α E (1)

-20 -10 0 10 20
r - 44687 (km)

-0.5

0.0

0.5

1.0

1.5

N
or

m
al

iz
ed

 F
lu

x

39 38 37 36
Sec after 1991 JUN 28 10:24:00

α I (1)

-20 -10 0 10 20
r - 44709 (km)

-0.5

0.0

0.5

1.0

1.5

N
or

m
al

iz
ed

 F
lu

x

25 26 27 28
Sec after 1991 JUN 28 10:51:00

β E (1)

-20 -10 0 10 20
r - 45677 (km)

-0.5

0.0

0.5

1.0

1.5

N
or

m
al

iz
ed

 F
lu

x

15 14 13 12 11
Sec after 1991 JUN 28 10:23:00

β I (1)

-20 -10 0 10 20
r - 45660 (km)

-0.5

0.0

0.5

1.0

1.5

N
or

m
al

iz
ed

 F
lu

x

50.5 51.0 51.5 52.0 52.5
Sec after 1991 JUN 28 10:54:00

δ E (1)

-15 -10 -5 0 5 10 15
r - 48303 (km)

-0.5

0.0

0.5

1.0

1.5

N
or

m
al

iz
ed

 F
lu

x

47.5 47.0 46.5 46.0
Sec after 1991 JUN 28 10:19:00

δ I (1)

-15 -10 -5 0 5 10 15
r - 48298 (km)

-0.5

0.0

0.5

1.0

1.5

N
or

m
al

iz
ed

 F
lu

x

8 10 12 14 16
Sec after 1991 JUN 28 10:58:00

ε E (1)

-60 -40 -20 0 20 40 60
r - 51236 (km)

-0.5

0.0

0.5

1.0

1.5

N
or

m
al

iz
ed

 F
lu

x

10 8 6 4 2
Sec after 1991 JUN 28 10:16:00

ε I (1)

-60 -40 -20 0 20 40 60
r - 51555 (km)

-0.5

0.0

0.5

1.0

1.5

N
or

m
al

iz
ed

 F
lu

x

26.5 27.0 27.5 28.0
Sec after 1991 JUN 28 10:53:00

η E (1)

-15 -10 -5 0 5 10 15
r - 47175 (km)

-0.5

0.0

0.5

1.0

1.5

N
or

m
al

iz
ed

 F
lu

x

11.5 11.0 10.5 10.0 9.5
Sec after 1991 JUN 28 10:21:00

η I (1)

-15 -10 -5 0 5 10 15
r - 47176 (km)

-0.5

0.0

0.5

1.0

1.5

N
or

m
al

iz
ed

 F
lu

x

37 38 39 40
Sec after 1991 JUN 28 10:45:00

5 E (1)

-15 -10 -5 0 5 10 15
r - 42315 (km)

-0.5

0.0

0.5

1.0

1.5

N
or

m
al

iz
ed

 F
lu

x

62 61 60 59 58
Sec after 1991 JUN 28 10:28:00

5 I (1)

-15 -10 -5 0 5 10 15
r - 42304 (km)

-0.5

0.0

0.5

1.0

1.5

N
or

m
al

iz
ed

 F
lu

x

14 15 16 17
Sec after 1991 JUN 28 10:46:00

4 E (1)

-15 -10 -5 0 5 10 15
r - 42593 (km)

-0.5

0.0

0.5

1.0

1.5

N
or

m
al

iz
ed

 F
lu

x

28 27 26 25
Sec after 1991 JUN 28 10:28:00

4 I (1)

-15 -10 -5 0 5 10 15
r - 42564 (km)

-0.5

0.0

0.5

1.0

1.5

N
or

m
al

iz
ed

 F
lu

x

60.0 60.5 61.0 61.5 62.0
Sec after 1991 JUN 28 10:53:00

γ E (1)

-15 -10 -5 0 5 10 15
r - 47619 (km)

-0.5

0.0

0.5

1.0

1.5

N
or

m
al

iz
ed

 F
lu

x

38.0 37.5 37.0 36.5 36.0
Sec after 1991 JUN 28 10:20:00

γ I (1)

-15 -10 -5 0 5 10 15
r - 47616 (km)

-0.5

0.0

0.5

1.0

1.5

N
or

m
al

iz
ed

 F
lu

x

21 22 23 24 25
Sec after 1991 JUN 28 10:44:00

6 E (1)

-15 -10 -5 0 5 10 15
r - 41795 (km)

-0.5

0.0

0.5

1.0

1.5
N

or
m

al
iz

ed
 F

lu
x

15 14 13 12 11
Sec after 1991 JUN 28 10:30:00

6 I (1)

-15 -10 -5 0 5 10 15
r - 41798 (km)

u84_irtf_320cm_2200nm


